Radio test report
99594634
based on:
- FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.247 (10-1-05
Edition)
- RSS-210, Issue 6 (Sept. 2005 edition)
Tablet PC with integral IEEE 802.11a/b/g WLAN
ads-tec

Manufacturer : ads-tec GmbH
Trade mark  : ads-tec
Type designation : Compact3
FCC ID : T9GMPC6015
Hardware version  : --
Serial number : --
Software release : --
3 Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests were carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The samples of the product were received on:
• 10 October 2005
Tests were carried out from:
• 13 October 2005 to 16 March 2006
Main module Page:  5 of 41
 Report number: 99594634
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description: Date: Identification:
Gerätehandbuch, version 1.7 Not dated 060110_ Gerätehandbuch_IM-PC.doc
Test tool description 28 Sept. 2005 ART-TOOL-ANLEITUNG.DOC
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years following
the issue of this test report.
5 Observations and comments
For all tests the default RF power setting was used.
This was enabled by the Atheros test tool named “ART”(Atheros Radio Test).
All measurements were carried out with the mounting mechanism of the sample in 70° position
(see also the user manual).
On request of the applicant, tests on the IEEE 802.11a part are not carried out.
Main module Page:  6 of 41
 Report number: 99594634
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications were made to the sample.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 2400 - 2483.5 MHz
The sample was tested according to the following specification(s):
FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.247 (10-1-05 Edition);
RSS-210, Issue 6 (Sept. 2005 edition).
Main module Page:  7 of 41
 Report number: 99594634
8 Conclusions
The samples of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 7 of this report.
The results of the tests as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product items as
identified in this test report. Telefication does not accept any responsibility for the results stated in
this test report, with respect to the properties of product items not involved in these tests.
All tests are performed by:
name : ing. P.A. Suringa
function : Senior Engineer Radio/EMC
signature :
Review of test report by:
name : S.J. van Spijker
function : Test Engineer
signature :
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
Date  : 17 May 2006
name : J.P. van de Poll
function : Co-ordinator Test Group
signature :
Test results module Page:  8 of 41
 Report number: 99594634
Test results module
1.1 Equipment information
Operating frequency range 2412 – 2462 MHz
Occupied bandwidth (calculated) 11 MHz (IEEE 802.11b); 16.6 MHz (IEEE 802.11g)
ITU emission class 11M0G1D (IEEE 802.11b);16M6W1D (IEEE 802.11g)
FCC ID  --
1.2 Tested channels
 Channel 1 Channel 6/7 Channel 11
IEEE 802.11b 2412 MHz 2437/2442 MHz 2462 MHz